Intangible assets 5 15.3  (13.4 ) 1.9
Deferred tax assets  1.5  –  1.5
Cash and cash equivalents  37.0  –  37.0
Inventories  0.6  –  0.6
Contract assets  5.4  –  5.4
Trade and other receivables  20.1  –  20.1
Amounts due from related parties  25.1  –  25.1
Trade and other payables 16 (18.0 ) (20.3 ) (38.3 )
Amounts due to related parties  (71.6 ) –  (71.6 )
Provision for taxation  (1.6 ) –  (1.6 )
Deferred tax liabilities 20 (4.0 ) 2.3  (1.7 )
Total identifiable net assets/(liabilities)  23.2  (31.4 ) (8.2 )

Total consideration transferred  73.4  –  73.4
Fair value of identifiable net (assets)/liabilities  (23.2 ) 31.4  8.2
Goodwill 5 50.2  31.4  81.6

Purchase price adjustments made during the Window Period are non-cash in nature and have been applied retrospectively in
accordance with SFRS(I) 3 Business Combinations, as these adjustments, which relate to balance sheet effects, are considered to be
material to the Group.

In addition, the following balances have been reclassified as part of the completion of the final purchase price allocation based on
information obtained during the Window Period.

Note

As
previously

stated
2018
$’m

2018
$m

Restated
2018

$m

Contract assets – current 11  277.0  (7.4 ) 269.6
Contract costs – current  11  17.3  7.4  24.7
Capital reserves 22  21.7  (20.1 ) 1.6
Non-controlling interests   59.9  20.1  80.0

STARHUB LTD Annual Report 2019

235

O
verview

Business Review
G

overnance
Sustainability

Financials

34 ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(i) Ensign InfoSecurity Pte. Ltd. (“Ensign”) (continued)

Measurement of fair values

The valuation techniques used for measuring the fair value of material assets acquired were as follows:

Assets acquired Valuation technique

Intangible assets
(Customer contracts and relationships)

Multi-period excess earnings method: The multi-period excess
earnings method considers the present value of net cash flows
related to contributory assets.